
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 7th March, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018.

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 18/0016N Land East Of Lime Tree Avenue, Crewe: Proposed temporary 
permission (up to 18 months) for an alternative site compound for the Sydney 
Road Bridge replacement scheme, consisting of: 6 no. temporary cabins, wc 
block, parking area, service road, laydown area, top soil storage area and 
associated facilities, and temporary diversion of a Public Right of Way for Mr 
Chris Hindle, Cheshire East Council  (Pages 9 - 26)

To consider the above planning application.

6. 18/0445N Sydney Road Bridge And Land Adjoining The Highway On Sydney 
Road, Crewe: Variation of conditions 3, 4, 7, 15, 16 and 17 on application 
17/1980N for Chris Hindle, Cheshire East Council  (Pages 27 - 36)

To consider the above planning application.

7. 17/5776N Land to North of Little Heath Barns, Audlem: Erection of Retirement 
Living housing (category ll type accommodation), communal facilities, 
landscaping and car parking (re-submission following non-determination of 
application 17/0339N) for McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles

           (Pages 37 - 58)

To consider the above planning application.

8. 17/5249M 11, Manor Park South, Knutsford WA16 8AD: Proposed first floor 
extension via revised roof pitch for Ms Olivia Hunter  (Pages 59 - 64)

To consider the above planning application.

9. Cheshire East Borough Council (Congleton - 59 Park Lane) Tree Preservation 
Order 2017  (Pages 65 - 92)

To consider the above Tree Preservation Order.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, 
S Edgar, A Kolker, J Rhodes, B Roberts and B Walmsley

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor D Flude

OFFICERS PRESENT

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
Peter Hooley (Planning and Enforcement Manager)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence with regard to application numbers 17/5016N and 
17/5170C.

With regard to application number 17/5170C, Councillor B Walmsley 
declared that she knew one of the speakers who had registered to address 
the Committee with respect to this application, but that she had kept an 
open mind.

With regard to application number 17/5016N, Councillor B Roberts 
declared that as a Crewe Councillor he had attended a number of 
consultation meetings regarding re-development, including in this area, but 
that he had kept an open mind.

Councillor J Wray declared that he had made up his mind with regard to 
application number 17/5170C, which was in his Ward.  He would vacate 



the Chair in favour of the Vice-Chairman, exercise his separate speaking 
rights as a Ward Councillor and not take part in the debate or vote.

81 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

82 17/5016N LAND AT MILL STREET & LOCKITT STREET, CREWE: 
HYBRID PLANNING APPLICATION COMPRISING (1) FULL PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF TWO CLASS A1 RETAIL 
UNITS AND ONE CLASS A1/A3 UNIT WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING AND SERVICING AREAS, ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING RELOCATION OF ELECTRICITY 
SUB-STATION, FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 
AND STRUCTURES; (2) OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH 
ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS FOR THE 
ERECTION OF UP TO
[...]
S FOR 4 
NO. GYPSY PITCHES TOGETHER WITH THE FORMATION OF 
ADDITIONAL HARD STANDING AND UTILITY/ DAYROOMS 
ANCILLARY TO THAT USE FOR MR MARTIN SMITH 

Note: Having made a declaration, Councillor J Wray vacated the Chair in 
favour of the Vice-Chairman.

Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor J Wray withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Parish Councillor A Holder (on behalf of Moston Parish Council) and 
Mr A Roscoe (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.

Note: Mr M Smith (applicant) had not registered his intention to address 
the Committee. However, in accordance with paragraph 2.8 of the public 
speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee 
meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Mr Smith to speak.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED

(a) That condition 3 be varied to extend the temporary permission but 
that the personal permission be retained, as follows:

The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by the following: 
Martin and Martina Smith; James Dean and Scarlet Smith; 
Emmanuel Smith; and Violet and Charlene Smith, and their 
respective resident dependants, and shall be for a limited period 
expiring on 13th February 2021.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.



85 PLANNING APPEALS 

The Committee considered a report regarding the outcome of Planning 
Appeals decided between 1 October 2017 and 31 December 2017.

RESOLVED – That the report be no
[...]
red that the benefits of this scheme would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh any harm and on this basis the proposal represents sustainable development.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Approve subject to the following conditions;

1. Standard time 3 years
2. Development to proceed  in accordance with the approved plans
3. Within one month of the approved development commencing a scheme to remove and 

replace the 2 bay swing (4 swings in total – 2 cradle 2 flat)at the Council owned play area at 
Greendale Gardens shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in 
writing. The approved scheme shall include replacement swings (4 swings in total) and 
surfacing to BSEN 1176 & 1177 standards. The approved scheme shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details within 3 months of works commencing unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

4. Within one month of the commencement of the development submission of a scheme of 
landscaping of replacement tree planting to be submitted

5. Implementation of the scheme of replacement tree planting
6. Nesting birds – timing of works
7. Compliance with the Construction Environment Management Plan submitted as part of 

application 18/0567D
8. At all times of construction there shall be a prominently displayed contact telephone 

numbers for the reporting of issues and problems
9. Prior to the instillation of external lighting details are to be submitted for approval
10.Pre-completion surveys of the PROW/POS shall be submitted to the LPA and approved in 

writing.

Informatives;



1. Liaison committee to be set up with local residents and Members
2. Standard Construction Hours informative
3. PROW Informative
4. Diversion of the PROW Informative
5. Prior notification of local residents/ward members where noise generative activities will 
take place during standard construction hours

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 
it
[...]
nclude details of replacement tree and hedgerow planting, planting plans, 
written specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated with tree, shrub, hedge or 
grass establishment), schedules of plants noting species, plant sizes, the proposed numbers and 
densities and an implementation programme.

15. Prior to the commencement of the Phase 2 (Main Works) development a drainage strategy/design 
in accordance with the appropriate method of surface water drainage (chosen dependent on the 
ground testing on site) shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. The 
approved shall be implemented as part of the approved development.

16. Prior to the commencement of the Phase 2 (Main Works) development a scheme to improve 
cycleway and footpath provision within the vicinity of the site shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval in writing. The approved scheme shall be implemented within 3 months of the 
new bridge first being brought into use.

17. Prior to the commencement of development a PROW scheme of management and a timetable for 
implementation shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. The approved 
scheme shall include proposals for the temporary closure of the PROW along with alternative route 
provision. The approved scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved timetable. The 
part of the PROW scheme of management relating to the temporary footbridge over the footway, and 
specifically with regard to its details (elevations and cross sections), shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the Phase 2 (Main Works) commencing. The 
approved scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the timetable, that should also be included 
for approval.

SITE DESCRIPTION 



Sydney Road is a ‘B’ road which forms part of the strategic access route from South Crewe to North-
West Crewe (including Leighton Hospital and Bentl
[...]
onditions;

1. Standard time 3 years
2. Development to proceed  in accordance with the approved plans
3. Prior to the commencement of Phase 2 submission of an amended plan to realign the 

footpath and to avoid Scottish Power infrastructure
4. Prior to the commencement of Phase 2 details of the siting of the compound and its timing 

to be submitted and agreed
5. Prior to the commencement of development a Tree Protection Scheme is to be submitted 

and approved
6. Prior to the commencement of development an Arboricultual Method Statement is to be 

submitted and approved



7. Prior to the commencement of Phase 2 submission of a scheme of landscaping including 
replacement tree and hedgerow planting to be submitted

8. Implementation of the scheme of landscaping including the replacement tree and hedgerow 
planting

9. Reptile Mitigation Method Statement to be submitted and approved
10.Nesting birds – timing of works
11.Prior to the commencement of development a Construction Environment Management Plan 

is to be submitted and approved
12.Where possible noise generative activities shall take place during standard construction 

hours
13.At all times of construction there shall be a prominently displayed contact telephone 

numbers for the reporting of issues and problems
14.Dust Control Measures to be submitted and approved
15.Prior to the commencement of Phase 2 a drainage Strategy and design to be submitted and 

approved
16.Prior to the commencement of Phase 2 a scheme to improve cycleway and footpath 

provision within the vicinity of the site shall be submitted and approved
17.The part of the PROW scheme of management relating to the temporary footbridge over the 

footway, and specifically with regard to its details (elevations and cross sections), shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the Phase 2 (Main 
Works) commencing. The approved scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the 
timetable, that should also be included for approval.

18.The line of the PROW shall be marked out prior to the commencement of development
19.Pre-commencement and pre-completion surveys of the PROW shall be submitted to the 

LPA and approved in writing.

Informatives;
1. Japanese knotweed informative
2. Standard Construction Hours informative
3. Contaminated Land informative
4. Informative to advise of United Utilities Infrastructure
5. A temporary Traffic Regulation Order will be required to enable any diversion along 
Hungerford Road
6. Brine Board informative to advise that precautions are required to mitigate the effects of 
any future brine movement
7. Liaison committee to be set up with local residents and Members
8. Diversion Route signage to be provided

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 
its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with 
the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.





   Application No: 17/5776N

   Location: Land to North of Little Heath Barns, AUDLEM

   Proposal: Erection of Retirement Living housing (category ll type accommodation), 
communal facilities, landscaping and car parking (re-submission following 
non-determination of application 17/0339N)

   Applicant: McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles L

   Expiry Date: 04-Apr-2018

SUMMARY

On 27th July the Council adopted the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy therefore the 
Council have demonstrated that they have a 5 year supply of deliverable housing sites.

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that “where in 
making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to the development 
plan, the determination shall be made in accordance with the plan unless material 
consideration indicates otherwise.” The National Planning Policy Framework, which is the 
Secret
[...]
 a negative impact upon the 
street scene and visual amenity of the area.  The application is therefore not considered to 
accord with policies SE 1 or SD 2 of the CELP, or saved policy DC2 of the MBLP.

Highways

The application proposed to create an additional two bedrooms to the property taking the total 
up to four bedrooms.  The site is considered to retain sufficient parking for two vehicles in 
accordance with Appendix C: Parking Standards of the CELP.  No alterations to the access 
are proposed, and as such the application is not considered to raise any highways concerns.

Impact on residential amenity

The new full height roof will extend approx. 6.3m beyond the rear elevation of the 
neighbouring dwelling at 9 Manor Park South.  It is considered that having a 4.8m high blank 
wall adjacent to the boundary would be overbearing to the occupants of this property and as 
such would have a negative impact on neighbouring amenity.  The proposal would therefore 
be contrary to policies DC3 and DC38 of the MBLP.

CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION

The proposed development is considered to represent an inappropriate form of development 
that would appear alien and incongruent in what is a uniform street scene.  The additional 
eaves height and overall massing is considered to have a detrimental impact on neighbour 
amenity and would appear overbearing when viewed from adjacent property.  The objections 
and comments from neighbours and the Town Council have been noted.  For the reasons set 
out above the application is therefore recommended for refusal.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the following reasons:

1. The proposal would create an incongruous and alien feature within the existing 
street scene that would dominate surrounding dwellings.  The proposal is 
considered to have a negative impact on the visual amenity of the area by 
increasing the overall scale and massing of the existing dwelling to an extent 
that would be disproportionate to neighbouring properties.  The application 
would therefore be contrary to polices SE 1 and SD 2 of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan Strategy.

2. The proposed extension, by virtue of its size, design and position relative to 
neighbouring property and adjoining boundaries, would be unduly dominant and 
overbearing causing an unacceptable loss of amenity to the occupiers of 



neighbouring property.  The approval of the development would therefore be 
contrary to policies DC3 and DC38 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.





Cheshire East Council

Southern Planning Committee

Date of meeting: 7th March 2018

Report of Emma Hood, Arboricultural Officer, Environmental Planning

Title: Cheshire East Borough Council (Congleton – 59 Park Lane) Tree 
Preservation Order 2017

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT:

To inform the committee about the background and issues surrounding the making 
of a Tree Preservation Order on 16th November 2017 at 59 Park Lane, Congleton; to 
consider representations made to the Council with regard to the contents of the TPO 
and to determine whether to confirm or not to confirm the Order.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 

The Head of Planning (Regulation) recommends that the Southern Area Planning 
Committee confirm the Tree Preservation Order at 59 Park Lane, Congleton with no 
modifications.

WARD AFFECTED

Congleton East

POLICIES

Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The validity of a TPO may be challenged in the High Court on the grounds that
the TPO is not within the powers of the Act or that the requirements of the Act or
R
[...]
ews of the top of 
the tree crown 

 
Looking south west from 
Edinburgh Road 

 



Looking south from Edinburgh 
Road 

 
Looking south from Edinburgh 
Road 

 



Looking south east from 
Edinburgh Road 

 
 






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 18/0016N Land East Of Lime Tree Avenue, Crewe: Proposed temporary permission (up to 18 months) for an alternative site compound for the Sydney Road Bridge replacement scheme, consisting of: 6 no. temporary cabins, wc block, parking area, service road, laydown area, top soil storage area and associated facilities, and temporary diversion of a Public Right of Way for Mr Chris Hindle, Cheshire East Council
	6 18/0445N Sydney Road Bridge And Land Adjoining The Highway On Sydney Road, Crewe: Variation of conditions 3, 4, 7, 15, 16 and 17 on application 17/1980N for Chris Hindle, Cheshire East Council
	7 17/5776N Land to North of Little Heath Barns, Audlem: Erection of Retirement Living housing (category ll type accommodation), communal facilities, landscaping and car parking (re-submission following non-determination of application 17/0339N) for McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles
	8 17/5249M 11, Manor Park South, Knutsford WA16 8AD: Proposed first floor extension via revised roof pitch for Ms Olivia Hunter
	9 Cheshire East Borough Council (Congleton - 59 Park Lane) Tree Preservation Order 2017
	TPO doc
	SITE MAP
	Amenity Evaluation Checklist - 56-267
	AEC - LANDSCAPE APPRAISAL-59 Park Lane
	Objection Mr Tomkinson




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 7th March, 2018 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bebbington, P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, S Edgar, 
S Pochin (for Cllr Rhoda Bailey), J Rhodes, B Roberts and B Walmsley

OFFICERS PRESENT

Wayne Ashdown (Network Manager – Highways)
Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
Emma Hood (Arboricultural Officer)
Susan Orrell (Principal Planning Officer)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillors Rhoda Bailey and A Kolker

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

With regard to application number 18/0016N, Councillor B Roberts 
declared that he had attended a number of briefings regarding Sydney 
Road Bridge and this compound but that he had kept an open mind.

With regard to application number 18/0016N, Councillor J Rhodes 
declared that she had also attended a number of briefings regarding 
Sydney Road Bridge and this compound but that she had kept an open 
mind.

87 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



88 18/0016N LAND EAST OF LIME TREE AVENUE, CREWE: PROPOSED 
TEMPORARY PERMISSION (UP TO 18 MONTHS) FOR AN 
ALTERNATIVE SITE COMPOUND FOR THE SYDNEY ROAD BRIDGE 
REPLACEMENT SCHEME, CONSISTING OF: 6 NO. TEMPORARY 
CABINS, WC BLOCK, PARKING AREA, SERVICE ROAD, LAYDOWN 
AREA, TOP SOIL STORAGE AREA AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES, 
AND TEMPORARY DIVERSION OF A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY FOR 
MR CHRIS HINDLE, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Note: Councillor B Walmsley arrived at the meeting during consideration of 
this item and did not take part in the debate or vote.

Note: Mr M Barker (objector) had not registered his intention to address 
the Committee. However, in accordance with paragraph 2.8 of the public 
speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee 
meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Mr Barker to speak.

Note: Mr A Stratford also attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 

application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard time 3 years 
2. Development to proceed in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Within one month of the approved development commencing a 

scheme to remove and replace the 2 bay swing (4 swings in total – 2 
cradle 2 flat)at the Council owned play area at Greendale Gardens 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in 
writing. The approved scheme shall include replacement swings (4 
swings in total) and surfacing to BSEN 1176 & 1177 standards. The 
approved scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details within 3 months of works commencing unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

4. Within one month of the commencement of the development 
submission of a scheme of landscaping of replacement tree planting 
to be submitted 

5. Implementation of the scheme of replacement tree planting, 
landscaping and restoration of the site

6. Nesting birds – timing of works 
7. Compliance with the Construction Environment Management Plan 

submitted as part of application 18/0567D 
8. At all times of construction there shall be a prominently displayed 

contact telephone numbers for the reporting of issues and problems 
9. External lighting details in accordance with the submitted report 



10. Pre-completion surveys of the PROW/POS shall be submitted to the 
LPA and approved in writing. 

Informatives; 
1. Liaison committee to be set up with local residents and Members 
2. Standard Construction Hours informative 
3. PROW Informative
4. Diversion of the PROW Informative 
5. Prior notification of local residents/ward members where noise 

generative activities will take place during standard construction 
hours 

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

89 18/0445N SYDNEY ROAD BRIDGE AND LAND ADJOINING THE 
HIGHWAY ON SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE: VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 
3, 4, 7, 15, 16 AND 17 ON APPLICATION 17/1980N FOR CHRIS 
HINDLE, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Note: Mr A Stratford attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 

application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard time 3 years 
2. Development to proceed in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Prior to the commencement of Phase 2 submission of an amended 

plan to realign the footpath and to avoid Scottish Power infrastructure 
4. Prior to the commencement of Phase 2 details of the siting of the 

compound and its timing to be submitted and agreed 
5. The development shall proceed in accordance with the Tree 

Protection Scheme approved as part of application 18/0567D 
6. The development shall proceed in accordance with the Arboricultual 

Method Statement approved as part of application 18/0567D
7. Prior to the commencement of Phase 2 submission of a scheme of 

landscaping including replacement tree and hedgerow planting to be 
submitted 



8. Implementation of the scheme of landscaping including the 
replacement tree and hedgerow planting 

9. The development shall proceed in accordance with the Reptile 
Mitigation Method Statement approved as part of application 
18/0567D

10. Nesting birds – timing of works 
11. The development shall proceed in accordance with the Construction 

Environment Management Plan approved as part of application 
18/0567D

12. Where possible noise generative activities shall take place during 
standard construction hours 

13. At all times of construction there shall be a prominently displayed 
contact telephone numbers for the reporting of issues and problems

14. The development shall proceed in accordance with the Dust Control 
Measures approved as part of application 18/0567D

15. Prior to the commencement of Phase 2 a drainage Strategy and 
design to be submitted and approved 

16. Prior to the commencement of Phase 2 a scheme to improve 
cycleway and footpath provision within the vicinity of the site shall be 
submitted and approved 

17. The part of the PROW scheme of management relating to the 
temporary footbridge over the footway, and specifically with regard to 
its details (elevations and cross sections), shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the Phase 2 (Main 
Works) commencing. The approved scheme shall be implemented in 
accordance with the timetable, that should also be included for 
approval.

18. The line of the PROW shall be marked out prior to the 
commencement of development

19. Pre-completion surveys of the PROW shall be submitted to the LPA 
and approved in writing. 

Informatives; 
1. Japanese knotweed informative 
2. Standard Construction Hours informative 
3. Contaminated Land informative 
4. Informative to advise of United Utilities Infrastructure 
5. A temporary Traffic Regulation Order will be required to enable any 

diversion along Hungerford Road 
6. Brine Board informative to advise that precautions are required to 

mitigate the effects of any future brine movement 
7. Liaison committee to be set up with local residents and Members 
8. Diversion Route signage to be provided 

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 



wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

90 17/5776N LAND TO NORTH OF LITTLE HEATH BARNS, AUDLEM: 
ERECTION OF RETIREMENT LIVING HOUSING (CATEGORY LL TYPE 
ACCOMMODATION), COMMUNAL FACILITIES, LANDSCAPING AND 
CAR PARKING (RE-SUBMISSION FOLLOWING NON-
DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 17/0339N) FOR MCCARTHY & 
STONE RETIREMENT LIFESTYLES 

Note: Parish Councillor G Seddon (on behalf of Audlem Parish Council) 
and Mrs F Christie (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.

Note: Mr P Cawood (objector) had not registered his intention to address 
the Committee. However, in accordance with paragraph 2.8 of the public 
speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee 
meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Mr Cawood to speak.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 

the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

Whilst the application has been supported by a viability report, the 
Council concludes that the scheme could provide a higher 
contribution towards affordable housing than that being proposed. As 
a result it has not been justified as part of the application process 
why the proposal is unable to provide the required contribution 
towards affordable housing. The proposal is therefore Contrary to 
Policies SC5, SD1 & SD2.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

91 17/5249M 11, MANOR PARK SOUTH, KNUTSFORD WA16 8AD: 
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION VIA REVISED ROOF PITCH 
FOR MS OLIVIA HUNTER 

Note: Mr W Evans attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant.



The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The proposal would create an incongruous and alien feature within 
the existing street scene that would dominate surrounding dwellings.  
The proposal is considered to have a negative impact on the visual 
amenity of the area by increasing the overall scale and massing of 
the existing dwelling to an extent that would be disproportionate to 
neighbouring properties.  The application would therefore be contrary 
to polices SE 1 and SD 2 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.

2. The proposed extension, by virtue of its size, design and position 
relative to neighbouring property and adjoining boundaries, would be 
unduly dominant and overbearing causing an unacceptable loss of 
amenity to the occupiers of neighbouring property.  The approval of 
the development would therefore be contrary to policies DC3 and 
DC38 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

(b)  That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue 
of the decision notice.

92 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (CONGLETON - 59 PARK 
LANE) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2017 

Note: Mr A Tomkinson (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above tree preservation 
order.
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the Cheshire 
East Borough Council (Congleton - 59 Park Lane) Tree Preservation Order 
2017 be confirmed without modification.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.48 pm

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)


